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BC* British Columbia
Source: Statistics Canada

Top 5 Canadian Provinces by way of Egg Production

Canadian Production of Processed Eggs (in kilograms)
Frozen 2003 2004 2005
Whole 3,390,821 3,120,313 2,680,171
Yolk 3,730,944 2,476,640 2,860,990
Albumen 1,483,631 759,878 912,089
Total Processed 8,605,396 6,356,831 6,453,250

Liquid 2003 2004 2005
Whole 23,104,299 19,384,914 22,333,496
Yolk 2,531,102 2,419,455 3,109,602
Albumen 5,378,880 4,790,931 4,879,711
Total Processed 31,014,281 26,595,300 30,322,809

Dried 2003 2004 2005
Whole 1,915,670 895,982 964,512
Yolk 1,852,538 1,306,663 1,201,930
Albumen 2,129,767 1,301,471 1,673,582
Total Processed 5,897,975 3,504,116 3,840,024
Source: Statistics Canada

Canadian Poultry Meat Production (thousand birds)
Chicken Meat Turkey Meat

Province 2003 2004 2005 2003 2004 2005
New. & Lab.* 0 0 0 0 0 0
P.E.I.* 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nova Scotia 21,129 21,831 21,969 722 730 731
New Bruns.* 16,674 17,825 17,321 327 330 362
Quebec 159,456 164,144 158,376 4,298 4,449 4,343
Ontario 188,685 195,723 196,461 8,406 8,371 8,499
Manitoba 27,202 28,303 28,931 1,480 1,368 1,432
Sask.* 23,070 25,342 21,850 791 795 674
Alberta 51,628 54,297 53,013 1,687 1,662 1,757
B.C.* 100,614 78,537 101,453 2,118 1,816 2,688
Totals 599,633 597,759 611,164 19,834 19,526 20,492

2003 2004 2005
Total Canadian Poultry Meat** 635,772 633,048 646,745

Note: * Newfoundland & Labrador; Prince Edward Island; New Brunswick;
Saskatchewan; British Columbia
** Total Canadian Poultry Meat includes stewing hens
Source: Statistics Canada

Canada
Egg production in Canada was up 5.9% to 586.8 million dozen in 2005
over the 2004 level of production at 554.2 million dozen. The annual
increase was attributed to the repopulation of flocks as a result of an
outbreak of avian influenza in British Columbia in 2004, which caused
a depopulation of 75% to 80% of the provincial flock. At present, egg
production in March of 2006 was 50.0 million dozen eggs, which is
2.9% higher than the same period a year ago (48.6 million dozen
eggs). Ontario led Canada's provinces in egg production, producing
228.9 million dozen eggs in 2005 and 19.3 million dozen eggs in
March of 2006. Behind Ontario in million dozens were Quebec (104.1),
Manitoba (85.1), British Columbia (54.8), and Alberta (45.8).

In general, the production of Canadian egg products dropped between
2003 and 2004 with a turn around increase 2005.  Canada processed
51.9 million kilograms (kg) of egg products in 2005, which was com-
prised of 27.0 million kg of whole egg, 8.7 million kg of yolk, and 16.1
million kg of albumen.    ( cont'd)

(Canada cont'd)
Frozen eggs processed in 2005 totaled 6.5 million kg with 2.7 million
kg whole egg, 2.9 million kg yolk, and .9 million kg albumen. A total of
30.3 million kg liquid eggs were processed in Canada in 2005: 22.3
million kg whole egg, 3.1 million kg yolk, and 4.9 million kg albumen.
Canada produced 1.0 million kg of dried whole egg, 1.2 million kg of
dried yolk, and 1.7 million kg of dried albumen in 2005 reaching a total
of 3.8 million kg of dried eggs processed for the year.

In regards to the production of poultry, Canada realized a decrease of
2.7 million birds between 2003 (635.8 million) and 2004 (633.0 mil-
lion head), which was followed by an increase of 13.7 million birds to
646.7 million in 2005. Canada produced 611.1 million chickens in
2005 and 20.5 million turkeys, which comprised 94.5% and 3.2% of
total poultry produced respectively. Ontario led Canada's provinces in
both the production of chicken and turkey with 196.5 million and 8.5
million birds respectively. Following Ontario in both chicken and turkey
production in million head were Quebec 158.4 chickens, 4.3 turkeys;
British Columbia 101.5 chickens, 2.7 turkeys; Alberta 53.0 chickens,
1.8 turkeys; and Manitoba 28.9 chickens, 1.4 turkeys in 2005. Accord-
ing to 2006 projections made in late 2005, chicken production is ex-
pected to increase 1% to 2%, while turkey remains relatively unchanged.

Around 28.1 million US dollars of shell eggs were exported in 2005 by
Canada with leading importers by million US dollar (USD) value being
US (8.6), Germany (8.0), Austria (4.4), Turkey (3.3), and Poland (1.4).
About 12.2 million USD of egg products were exported in 2005 with
Japan leading with 3.4 million USD followed by Venezuela (2.6), US
(2.4), Germany (0.6), and Taiwan (0.5). Canada exported 134.2 million
USD of poultry with the top five importers by million USD value being
U.S. (65.9), South Africa (13.4), Philippines (9.4), Russia (7.9), and
Hong Kong (5.8).
Source: Statistics Canada/USDA AMS
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EASTERN REGION MECHANICALLY SEPARATED CHICKEN
F.O.B. SHIPPER DOCK OR EQUIVALENT, PRICES NEGOTIATED
FOR MECHANICALLY SEPARATED CHICKEN IN THE EASTERN
REGION IN TRUCKLOT AND LESS THAN TRUCKLOT VOLUMES,
CENTS PER POUND, DELIVERY WITHIN TWO WEEKS.

June 30, 2006
CHICKEN WITH SKIN ADDED

---- PRICES ---- ----- VOLUME -----
FAT
CONTENT FROZEN FRESH TOTAL EXPORT
15% OR LESS
RANGE - 15.00-16.50 462,000 -
WTD AVERAGE 16.02

15-20%
RANGE 14.50-20.00 11.00-15.00  1,749,000 1,189,000
WTD AVERAGE 16.12 12.79

20% OR MORE
RANGE - 13.00-14.00 120,000 -
WTD AVERAGE 13.33

* INCLUDES THE STATES of CT, DE, FL, GA, MA, MD, ME, NC, NH,
NJ, NY, PA, RI, SC, VA, VT, WV

CENTRAL REGION MECHANICALLY SEPARATED CHICKEN
F.O.B. SHIPPER DOCK OR EQUIVALENT, PRICES NEGOTIATED
FOR MECHANICALLY SEPARATED CHICKEN IN THE CENTRAL
REGION IN TRUCKLOT AND LESS THAN TRUCKLOT VOLUMES,
CENTS PER POUND, DELIVERY WITHIN  TWO WEEKS.

June 30, 2006
CHICKEN WITH SKIN ADDED

---- PRICES ---- ----- VOLUME -----
FAT
CONTENT FROZEN FRESH TOTAL EXPORT
15% OR LESS
RANGE - 16.00 40,800 -
WTD AVERAGE 16.00

15-20%
RANGE 13.00-15.00 12.50-16.25 1,032,400 767,200
WTD AVERAGE 13.90 14.42

20% OR MORE
RANGE - - - -
WTD AVERAGE

* INCLUDES THE STATES of AL, AR, IA, IL, IN, KS, KY, LA, MI, MN,MO,
MS, ND, NE, OK, OH, SD, TN, TX, WI

 U.S./Canadian Live Poultry Slaughtered Under Inspection
 W/E 24-Jun-06 (PRELIMINARY)

 U.S. Fowl Slaughtered Domestically

Light Heavy Total
 Hens  Hens         Hens

                                   -----------------Thousands----------------------
Head 1,019 1,557 2,576
Last Week 1,025 1,684 2,709
Same week yr ago 1,658 1,572 3,230
To-date/2006 28,787 36,787 65,574
To-date/2005 38,864 34,521 73,385

U.S. Fowl Slaughtered in Canada

Light Heavy Total
 Hens  Hens         Hens

                                   -----------------Thousands----------------------
Head 107 0 107
Last Week 83 0 83
Same week yr ago 148 0 148
To-date/2006 5,003 19 5,022
To-date/2005 6,947 33 6,980
Data Source: Agriculture and Agri-Food Canada, AISD, AID, Poultry Section

Total U.S. Fowl slaughtered in the U.S. and Canada

Light Heavy Total
 Hens  Hens         Hens

                                   -----------------Thousands----------------------
Head 1,126 1,557 2,683
Last Week 1,108 1,684 2,792
Same week yr ago 1,806 1,572 3,378
To-date/2006 33,790 36,806 70,596
To-date/2005 45,811 34,554 80,365
Source: USDA/AMS Poultry Programs, Market News Branch

Inspected Egg Products-U.S. & Canada Export/Import Trade

U.S. Exports to Canada, in Pounds (000) (Preliminary)

Week Ending June 24, 2006                Year-To-Date
TYPE 2006 2005  1/ 2006  2/ 2005
Liquid 253 310 5,082 8,721
Frozen 6 0 131 21
Dried 0 80 267 287
Total 259 390 5,480 9,029

U.S. Imports From Canada, in Pounds (000) (Preliminary)

Week Ending June 24, 2006 Year-To-Date
TYPE 2006 2005  1/ 2006  2/ 2005
Liquid 92 133 1,611 3,609
Frozen 53 40 574 413
Dried 25 0 66 345
Total 170 173 2,251 4,367
Inspected Shell Eggs

U.S Exports To Canada, In 30-Dozen Cases (Preliminary)

Week Ending June 24, 2006 Year-To-Date
TYPE 2006 2005  1/ 2006  2/ 2005
Jumbo 0 0 150 67
Extra Large 1,890 8,770 41,871 123,732
Large 2,780 7,390 79,251 236,846
Medium 2,413 4,830 41,442 57,945
Ungraded 780 1,730 70,244 61,204
Misc 977 0 4,337 6,973
Total 8,840 22,720 237,295 486,767

1/ Comparable Week, to-date figures may not total due to rounding.
2/ Includes revisions to previous week(s).
Data Source: Agriculture and Agri-Food Canada, AISD, AID, Poultry Section
Source:  USDA/AMS Poultry Programs, Market News Branch.
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1/ CODES FOR LAST SIGNIFICANT TRADE (L.S.T.):  M=MONDAY  T=TUESDAY  W=WEDNESDAY  R=THURSDAY  F=FRIDAY
2/  Product contains 15-20% fat with skin added.

NATIONAL YOUNG TURKEY PARTS AND BULK MEAT,  INCLUDING BULK MEAT and FROZEN (UNLESS SPECIFIED), CENTS PER LB.,
DELIVERED FIRST RECEIVERS, PART AND FULL TRUCKLOTS AS OF 30 JUNE 2006.

The market tone on tom necks, hen drums, tom drums was steady to barely steady, tom 2-joint wings steady, hen 2-joint weak, hen
and tom full-cut wings fully steady. Demand light to moderate with some improvement noted due to upcoming holiday. Offerings of
tom drums and necks fully adequate, hen and tom 2-joint wings light to adequate and tom full-cut wings light. The market tone on hen
full-cut wings steady. For domestic (fresh): wing meat with skin 100, breast trim 122, tails 32, scapula 124-127 cents delivered. For
export: thigh trim 36-40, fresh thigh meat 71, fresh tom drums 31 cents delivered.

EXPORT TRADING PRICE L.S.T. WTD AVG VOLUME
TUESDAY, JUNE 27, 2006 RANGE CODE 1/ PRICE (000)
DRUMSTICKS, TOMS 31.00 31.00 40
WINGS FULL-CUT - TOMS
WINGS, V-TYPE, TOM
TAILS F 25.00 104
MECHANICALLY SEPARATED 2/
THIGH MEAT - FROZEN M 70.00 80

WEEKLY WEEKLY
EXPORT TRADING PRICE L.S.T.   WTD AVG VOLUME WTD AVG VOLUME
FRIDAY, JUNE 30, 2006 RANGE CODE 1/ PRICE (000) PRICE (000)
DRUMSTICKS, TOMS 29.00 29.00 216 30.32 592
WINGS FULL-CUT - TOMS R 30.50 26 30.50 26
WINGS, V-TYPE, TOM 45.00 45.00 108 45.00 108
TAILS W 34.00 40 34.00 40
MECHANICALLY SEPARATED 2/ 20.00-20.50 20.17 60 19.27 102
THIGH MEAT - FROZEN 69.00-72.00 69.63 262 69.52 670

EXPORT TRADING PRICE L.S.T. WTD AVG VOLUME
WEDNESDAY, JUNE 28, 2006 RANGE CODE 1/ PRICE (000)
DRUMSTICKS, TOMS 31.00 31.00 80
WINGS FULL-CUT - TOMS
WINGS, V-TYPE, TOM
TAILS 34.00 34.00 40
MECHANICALLY SEPARATED 2/ 18.00 18.00 42
THIGH MEAT - FROZEN 69.00-70.00 69.42 248
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EXPORT TRADING PRICE L.S.T. WTD AVG VOLUME
THURSDAY, JUNE 29, 2006 RANGE CODE 1/ PRICE (000)
DRUMSTICKS, TOMS 30.00-32.50 31.12 256
WINGS FULL-CUT - TOMS 30.50 30.50 26
WINGS, V-TYPE, TOM
TAILS W 34.00 40
MECHANICALLY SEPARATED 2/ W 18.00 42
THIGH MEAT - FROZEN 69.00 69.00 80

EXPORT TRADING PRICE L.S.T. WTD AVG VOLUME
MONDAY, JUNE 26, 2006 RANGE CODE 1/ PRICE (000)
DRUMSTICKS, TOMS F 31.91 300
WINGS FULL-CUT - TOMS M 29.50 324
WINGS, V-TYPE, TOM M 37.00 216
TAILS F 25.00 104
MECHANICALLY SEPARATED 2/
THIGH MEAT - FROZEN 70.00 70.00 80
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